
 
 

 

 

 
CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST will be held  VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on 

WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2023 at 4.00 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
24 January 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute and Action Tracker (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2 mins 

 (a) Minute of Meeting held on 14 December 2022 to be approved and signed 
by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 
(b) Update of Action tracker. (Copy attached.) 
  

 

 
5.  Beneficiaries Group Feedback  

 
15 mins 

 Feedback from most recent meeting.   
6.  Property Update  

 
10 mins 

 
7.  Additional Wi-Fi Access Points  

 
10 mins 

 Consider quote from GB Technologies for additional Wi-Fi access points.   
8.  Any Other Items Which The Chair Decides Are Urgent  

 
 

 
9.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
10.  Private Business  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Act.” 
   

11.  Burgh Hall Fee Proposal and Scope of Work (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

20 mins 

 Consider fee proposal and scope of work presented by Karen Nugent, 
Page\Park Architects.  (Copy attached.) 

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), D. Begg, M. Douglas, J. Pirone, 
E. Small and V. Thomson 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Lynne Cuerden   Tel: 01835 826527 
Email:  lynne.cuerden@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST 

 
MINUTES of Meeting of the CHAMBERS 
INSTITUTION TRUST held via Microsoft Teams 
on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 at 3.30 
pm 

…………………… 
 
 

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chair); D. Begg, M. Douglas, J. Pirone, E. Small 
Apologies:- Councillor V. Thomson 
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer, Treasury Business Partner (S. Wilson), Estates 

Surveyor (T. Hill), Property Officer (G. Smith), S. Milne (Live Borders), 
F. Colton (Live Borders), C. Renton (GB Technologies), Democratic 
Services Team Leader, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 

……………………………………. 
 
 
1. MINUTE 
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 23 November 

2022. 
   
  DECISION 
  APPROVED for signature by the Chair. 
 
 2. BENEFICIARIES GROUP FEEDBACK 

2.1 The Chair provided an update from the meeting on 13 December 2022.  It was agreed 
that The Bridge would provide administration support for the Beneficiaries Group at a 
cost of £600 per annum.  The Chair sought the approval of this funding which was 
unanimously agreed. 

  
2.2 With reference to paragraph 2.4 of the Minute of 23 November 2022, the facilitator 

brief had now been completed and approved by the Beneficiaries Group.  There 
followed a discussion on the identification and appointment of a facilitator.  An 
Appointment sub-group had been formed to put the project out to tender and thereafter 
to present a shortlist to the Beneficiaries Group and the Chambers Institution Trust 
members, with an expectation that one would be appointed by February 2023.  The 
Chair proposed a budget of £15,000.  This was agreed by the Trust and members of 
the sub-group were confirmed as Councillors Pirone and Tatler, Crick Carlton, Sam 
Coe, and Fiona Colton (Live Borders). 

 
2.3 With reference to paragraph 3.1 of the Minute of 23 November 2022, it had been noted 

that news of the Levelling Up Fund award was expected in early January 2023.  The 
project’s completion date of the end of April and into May 2023 was dependant on the 
settlement from the Levelling Up Fund. 

 
2.4 With reference to paragraph 2.1 of the minute of 23 November 2022, the Chair 

reported that there was to be a meeting on 15 December 2022 of the Consultation 
sub-group to discuss how to widen the geographical spread of the consultation 
process.  Councillors Tatler, Councillor Pirone and Tatler, Kenny Harrow, Fiona Colton 
(Live Borders) and Sam Coe were confirmed as members of this sub-group. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2.5 In response to a question regarding the existence of floor plans of the Burgh Hall, 
Tricia Hill confirmed that she would locate any drawings, along with estates records.  
These plans were to be made available to the architects Page\Park in the event that 
indicative proposals for a mezzanine floor in the Burgh Hall were commissioned.  It 
was agreed that this matter be further discussed at the next meeting.   

 
2.6 With reference to paragraph 3.1 of the Minute of 23 November 2022, Gareth Smith 

reported an additional allocation of funds was required to meet the inflated cost of 
removing the suspended ceiling in the Burgh Hall. The funding requested was as 
follows:- £8,075 for roof work; approximately £1700 for security arrangements with 
Border Safeguard; an amount for scaffolding for which an estimate was pending.  Mr 
Smith also awaited an electrician’s quote for the cost of installing dimmer switches to 
the wall lights and chandeliers.  Members agreed to award the proposed amount of 
£15,000. 

 
2.7 Gareth Smith confirmed the process of engaging contractors.  All tenders were 

awarded to approved, local contractors with prior experience of the premises where 
possible.  There were sometimes unavoidable limitations on the number of contractors 
available to undertake work; a shortage of workforce or contractors already operating 
at full capacity.  The Chief Legal Officer reminded members of the importance of the 
retention and maintenance of all documentation and that the appropriate level of 
scrutiny was undertaken. 

 
2.8 With reference to the paragraph 3 of the Minute of 14 September 2022, it was agreed 

that a sub group be formed to consider the matter of the colour scheme and possible 
window treatments/alterations (secondary glazing).  The members of the sub-group 
were confirmed as Councillor Tatler, Sam Coe, Lorna McCullogh (The Bridge) and 
Anne Snoddy (Peebles Community Council). 

 
2.9 It was suggested by Fiona Colton that any re-opening event planned could coincide 

with the 140th anniversary of the death of William Chambers.  This was to be discussed 
at a future meeting. 

 
2.10 The Chair sought the approval for an observer member from the Beneficiaries Group 

to be invited to join the Chambers Institution Trust.  The Chief Legal Officer confirmed 
the appointment of an observer member with no voting rights was allowable within the 
Scheme of Administration for the Chambers Institution Trust.  The proposal was 
approved unanimously.  The observer member would be selected at the next meeting 
of the Beneficiaries Group. 

 
  DECISION 
  (a) NOTED the update. 
 
  (b) AGREED to approve the following costs:- 
 

  (i) £600 to meet the annual cost of administration support for the 
Beneficiaries Group; 

 
  (ii) £15,000 to fund the identification and appointment of a facilitator; 
 
  (iii) £15,000 to meet the increased building costs, security arrangements, 

scaffolding and lighting modifications; and 
 
  (iv) the appointment of an observer member with no voting rights from 

the Beneficiaries Group to the Chambers Institution Trust. 

Page 4



  
 3. PROPERTY UPDATE 

 Tricia Hill provided an update to Members.  With reference to paragraph 2.3 of the 
Minute of 23 November 2022, it was reported that a simple Energy Performance 
Certificate (EPC) was insufficient.  It was recommended that this task be 
commissioned from a qualified surveyor along with a subsequent energy efficiency 
survey of the estate. Tricia Hill had already agreed to obtain quotes for a survey of all 
the buildings to determine their state of repair; this EPC task could be added to the 
survey where possible.  It was confirmed that there was currently no insulation in the 
roof of the Burgh Hall and the retrofitting of insulation would be problematic, 
particularly given the steepness of the pitch and the large surface area.  The conflict 
between the desire for historical restoration and the need for cost effective energy 
efficiency solutions was acknowledged.  Further consultation on this issue was needed 
and Gareth Smith agreed to research alternatives that might be available.  It was 
agreed that access to survey the roof space via scaffolding was possible provided it 
was co-ordinated with on-site contractors.  Fiona Colton agreed to share contacts 
information with Estates officers that they might examine other exemplar projects 
currently being undertaken. 

 
  DECISION 
  NOTED the update 
 
 4. WI-FI ACCESS POINTS IN BURGH HALL 

 With reference to paragraph 3.2 of the Minute of 23 November 2022, Sheena Milne 
provided further information on the proposed Wi-Fi access points for the Burgh Hall.  
Ms Milne confirmed that the project had been awarded to GB Technologies as a 
consequence of them already being contracted to provide services to the Library and 
Museum Service. Craig Renton, a representative of GB Technologies confirmed the 
following:- the original brief had been to quote for Wi-Fi access points (WAP) to cover 
the interior of the Burgh Hall only, which resulted in two WAPs being recommended; 
Wi-Fi coverage in the Registrar’s Office would need to be investigated, though the 
need for an additional WAP was to be expected; and in order to achieve Wi-Fi 
coverage in the whole of the Quadrangle, an exterior WAP would be required and may 
be prohibited by the listed building status of the estate.  Mr Renton agreed to provide 
an updated quote that included Wi-Fi coverage to the Registrar’s Office and the 
Quadrangle to the next meeting.  Fiona Colton confirmed that there was at present no 
public Wi-Fi access within the Library and Museum Service.  However, a pending 
refresh of the hardware, peripherals and network by CGI would include consideration 
of a public network via The People’s Network rather than Live Borders. 

 
  DECISION 

 AGREED that an updated quote be obtained from GB Technologies for Wi-Fi 
coverage to the Registrar’s Office and the Quadrangle. 

 
 5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  The date of the next meeting was agreed as 18 January 2023 at 4pm. 
 
  The meeting concluded at 4pm. 
 
   

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 

ACTION TRACKER (PUBLIC BUSINESS) 
 

CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST– JUNE 2022 onwards  
 
Notes:-  
Items for which no actions are required are not included 
 
NO.  MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND 

DECISION REQUIRING ACTION 
DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 
 

OUTCOME 

14 DECEMBER 2022     
1. Beneficiaries Group 
Feedback 

Para 2.1 – AGREED to approve the following costs:- 
(i)£600 to meet the annual cost of administration support 
for the Beneficiaries Group 
(ii) £15,000 to fund the identification and appointment of 
a facilitator 
(iii) £15,000 to meet the increased building costs, security 
arrangements, scaffolding and lighting modifications; and 
(iv) the appointment of an observer member with no 
voting rights from the Beneficiaries Group to the 
Chambers Institution Trust. 

Estates 
 

Finance  

Norrie Curtis 
 

Suzy Douglas 

 

2. Wi-Fi Access Points in the 
Burgh Hall 

Para 4 – AGREED that an updated quote be obtained 
from GB Technologies for Wi-Fi coverage to the 
Registrar’s Office and the Quadrangle. 

Live Borders Fiona Colton/Sheena 
Milne 

 

23 NOVEMBER 2022     
1. Beneficiaries Group 
Feedback 

Para 2.3 – action - AGREED that the Estates Strategy 
Manager obtain quotations and  options appraisals from 
private surveyors. 

Estates Norrie Curtis  

2. Property Update Para 3.1 – action – AGREED to approve an additional 
£3,500 towards the budget shortfall and an in principle 
agreement for the contingency subject to further details 
being provided 
Para 3.2 – action – AGREED to the inclusion of an 
agenda item regarding wi-fi access points in the Burgh 
Hall and its environs 

 
 
 
 

Democratic Services 

 
 
 
 

L. Cuerden 

 
 
 
 
On the agenda for 14 
December 

19 OCTOBER 2022     
1. Beneficiaries Group 
Feedback 

Para 2.3 – action – AGREED to the allocation of £5000 
for the consultation exercise/exhibition 
 

Democratic Services L. McGeoch/L. 
Cuerden 

 

P
age 7



NO.  MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND 
DECISION REQUIRING ACTION 

DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

OUTCOME 

2. Any Other Items: Fire Exits 
– Fencing at Newby Court 

Para 4 – action - a fire risk assessment to be carried out 
and quotes for fence and appropriate emergency exit 
gates be obtained to circulate at the next meeting 
 

Estates Norrie Curtis  

14 SEPTEMBER 2022     
1. Beneficiaries Group Para 2 – action - AGREED to write to the Live Borders 

Chief Executive, Ewan Jackson to raise the requests for 
work to be carried out. CC in Director Resilient 
Communities. 

Elected Members Councillor Tatler  

3 AUGUST 2022     
1. Boer War Memorial Para 2 – action – to contact Conservation Officer re. 

listed building consent to resite the memorial and advise 
the Imperial War Museum  

Estates Norrie Curtis  

8 JUNE 2022     
1. Place Making Funding 
 

 

Para 3 – action (b) AGREED that the Property Officer 
provide information on the likely length of the ceiling 
works and that the Chairman ascertain the likely use of 
the Hall for weddings 

Estates 
 

Elected Members 

Norrie Curtis 
 

Councillor Tatler 

 

2. Financial Monitoring for the 
12 months to 31 March 2022 
and Proposed Budget for 
2022/23 

Para 7 – action (f) AGREED that £60k be transferred to 
the Aegon Asset Management Fund 

Democratic Services   

 

P
age 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute and Action Tracker
	Item 4b - Action Tracker (public)

	11 Burgh Hall Fee Proposal and Scope of Work
	Item 11b - Fee proposal and scope of work
	Item 11c - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the CHAMBERS 

INSTITUTION TRUST held via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 25th January, 2023 
at 4.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), D. Begg, M. Douglas, J. Pirone and 
E. Small 
 

Apologies:- Councillor V. Thomson 
  
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer, Estates Strategy Manager, Property Officer (G. Smith), 

Projects Manager (S. Renwick), S. Milne (Live Borders), F. Colton (Live 
Borders), Localities Development Co-Ordinator (K. Harrow), Community 
Engagement Officer (H. Lacon), K. Nugent (Page\Park Architects), 
Democratic Services Team Leader, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
CHAIR’S REMARKS 
Sam Coe was welcomed to the Meeting as the newly appointed observer member of the 
Beneficiaries Group.   
 

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS  
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 
the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.  Items 7 was to be discussed 
in general terms in light of the commercial sensitivities.  Item 11 was not to be considered 
in private and was to be discussed in general terms in light of the commercial 
sensitivities.  Detailed fee proposals had been distributed in the private agenda pack. 
 

2. MINUTE AND ACTION TRACKER  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 14 December 2022 
and the Action Tracker. 

                      
DECISION 
APPROVED the tracker and the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
  
 

3. BENEFICIARIES GROUP FEEDBACK  
3.1     The Chair provided an update from the meeting on 24 January 2023. Lorna McCulloch 

had produced minutes which the Chair shared.  The recent application for Levelling up 
funding had been unsuccessful. Feedback was to follow from civil servants and alternative 
funding sources were to be sought by the Beneficiaries Group. 

          The renovation of the Burgh Hall was underway; the floor had been protected, the 
suspended ceiling and light fittings had been removed.  Scaffolding was in the process of 
being installed.  Gareth Smith reported that following a visit by the Health and Safety 
Advisor, there was a need for the erection of further scaffolding to allow safe access to the 
high ceiling.  A total of three linked scaffolding platforms was now required; one each 
along the lengths of the hall and a higher platform down the centre of the hall.  
Consequently the price had increased from £5,900 to £19,200.  The Chair sought 
approval from the Committee for the £13,300 increase in funding.  This was agreed. 
           

3.2     On the matter of the blinds to be installed, there was further research to be done on 
suppliers and costings.  Sam Coe had suggested that a standard horizontal blind fitted 
below the curve of the arched windows would not be appropriate in a Grade A listed 



building; a blind that ascended from the bottom of the window up into the curve was more 
suitable.  Gareth Smith had been given contact details of potential suppliers.  The Chair 
acknowledged that the blinds may be an issue that could be considered later if the costs 
were to be prohibitive.  Gareth Smith recommended that electrical cabling was installed to 
the windows during the current work, irrespective of when the blinds were to be fitted and 
sought approval to obtain a quotation from the electrician for this.  Mr Smith undertook to 
obtain a quote.   
  
3.3     Councillor Pirone provided an update on the consultation process.  A 

communications and engagement strategy was approved by the Beneficiaries 
Group.  There were to be three main phases: the first, stakeholder mapping, had 
been completed by the Chair, Lorna McCulloch and Hannah Lacon with an email 
sent on 25 January to those identified; the second phase was to be the facilitation 
brief that the Chair and Sam Coe had been working on; the third phase was to be 
further public engagement sessions via online and paper surveys with a 
poster/leaflet campaign signposting the public and Tweeddale residents to further 
information.  The nature and subsequent results of the public consultation were to 
be shared with Page\Park architects by Councillor Pirone. 

  
3.4     With reference to the Fee Proposal supplied by Page\Park architects, there 

followed a discussion on the proposal for a mezzanine floor.  Karen Nugent, 
architect with Page\Park reported that a site visit was required to carry out basic 
dimensional survey measurements. Thereafter an initial sketch proposal was to be 
completed by around 17 February 2023, to be used in the public consultation 
exercise.  Accessibility to a mezzanine floor could be gained via the lift proposed in 
the wider refurbishment of the Chambers Institution and would be included in that 
main feasibility plan to be drawn up in due course.  With reference to Item 1.0 of the 
Fee Proposal, The Chair sought approval for funding of the Burgh Hall feasibility 
sketch study; £5280 + VAT= £6,336.  This was agreed. 

  
3.5     With reference to Item 2.0 of the Fee Proposal, Ms Nugent indicated that 

preparation of roof and window drawings would begin once a visual survey and 
photography of the roof voids had been completed.  It was important to ensure 
appropriate ventilation when insulating old buildings and improving energy 
performance.  A date of mid-April 2023 for completion of this exercise was noted. 

  
3.6     In response to a question about a fabric condition survey of the Chambers 

Institution buildings, Norrie Curtis suggested that a survey of only the Burgh Hall 
initially was a piece of work that might be undertaken by Page\Park.  Ms Nugent 
indicated that access to carry out this survey was problematic.  In order to ascertain 
the state of roof slates and flashing and identify areas of obvious deterioration, a 
mobile elevated platform would likely be required to conduct a comprehensive 
survey.  Fiona Colton (Live Borders) suggested a basic quantification of 
environmental conditions be carried out in tandem with a fabric conditions survey.  
Hanwell environmental data loggers were already in use in the library and the 
acquisition of a further monitor for the proposed area of the mezzanine floor of the 
Burgh Hall might have given useable data.  Ms Nugent confirmed that an architect’s 
summary could be done to advise on how best to obtain data on ventilation, lighting, 
temperature and relative humidity.  It was agreed that collectively Fiona Colton, 
Karen Nugent and Norrie Curtis produced a proposal before the next meeting of the 
Beneficiaries Group. 

  
3.7     With reference to Item 2.0 of the Fee Proposal, the Chair sought approval for 

funding of Burgh Hall: Insulation and secondary glazing strategy; approximately 
£1500.  This was agreed. 

  
3.8     With reference to paragraph 2.2 of the Note of the meeting on 14 December 2022, the 

Chair provided an update on the appointment of a facilitator.  There had been agreement 



on how the facilitator was to be appointed and Scottish Borders Council had advised the 
Beneficiaries Group to use the same procurement framework as the recently appointed 
place making consultants.  A list of consultants was to be compiled to whom a copy of the 
brief was to be sent.  Thereafter a short list of three consultants was to be brought to the 
Beneficiaries Group from which a final selection was to be made. 

  
3.9     The Chair reported that on 20 December 2022 the John Buchan Museum had suffered 

flood damage from three burst pipes following the cold weather.  Mr Smith reported that 
there had been surprisingly little damage which could potentially be remedied by 
installation of a dehumidifier. Clarity was sought on the insurance position as there had 
been some damage to the flooring after the ingress of 3-4 inches of water.  Mr Curtis 
confirmed that the liability lay with Scottish Borders Council’s buildings insurance.  It was 
agreed to allow more time for the floor to dry out and to be surveyed before a claim was 
lodged.  Mr Smith pointed out that SBC routinely turned off and drained down water 
systems at this time of year and advised that the John Buchan Museum adopted this 
practice also.  To this end Mr Smith had instructed the plumber to install a Borthwicks 
valve to allow the water to be turned off where it entered the Museum. 

  
3.10   Gareth Smith reported that a meeting to finalise paint colours had been arranged on 27 

January for the sub-group, the electrician and the Heritage Officer Sanni Roberts to 
attend.  Low level paint scrapes that had been carried out identified that seven layers of 
paint had been applied over the years and sample boards of matching paints had been 
produced.  High level paint scrapes were to be carried out in due course and it was 
anticipated that there were fewer paint layers to be identified there.  Advice was also to be 
sought on window blinds and approval for lighting fixtures. 

  
         DECISION 
         NOTED the update and AGREED to: 
         (a) to fund an increase of £13,000 for additional scaffolding platforms; 
         (b) obtain an electrocian’s quote for cabling up to the windows 
         (c) to fund Item 1.0 of the Fee Proposal: the Burgh Hall feasibility sketch study to be 

carried out by Page\Park; £5280 + VAT= £6,336;  
         (d) to present a proposal to measure environmental conditions of the mezzanine 

floor to the next meeting for consideration at the next Beneficiaries Group meeting 
on 21 February 

         (e) to fund Item 2.0 of the Fee Proposal: Burgh Hall Insulation and secondary 
glazing strategy; approximately £1500.   

  
  
 

4. PROPERTY UPDATE  
Gareth Smith provided information on the removal of header tank in the corner of the 
Burgh Hall.  Mr Smith had been in consultation with Gary Kennaway, the Council’s  
heating specialist who indicated a cost of around £2k to pressurise the heating system 
and install a new unit.  Alternatively the tank could be boxed in and painted to match the 
walls.  The Property Maintenance Budget was suggested as the potential source of 
funding for this work. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
  
 

5. ADDITIONAL WI-FI ACCESS POINTS  
With reference to paragraph 4 of the Note of the meeting of 14 December 2022, a revised 
quote had been submitted by GB Technologies. Sheena Milne Live Borders IT manager 
reported that the quote detailed Wi-Fi coverage to the Registrar’s Office and into the 
exterior quadrangle in addition to the Burgh Hall.  The one-off cost of the installation was 
to be £4404.38 + VAT. Attention was drawn to the £354 + VAT annual licence fee for 



Connectify web filtering and splash pages and the monthly broadband cost of £32.50 + 
VAT.  Mr Smith recommended an engineer attended on site as soon as possible to 
program the installation in tandem with current works and undertook to make contact with 
GB Technologies and thereafter proceed with the requisitioning.  The Chair stated for the 
Committee that this piece of work was separate to the rest of the Burgh Hall renovations. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve: 
(a)        the one-off cost of Wi-Fi installation into the Burgh Hall, Registrar’s Office 
and Quadrangle at a cost of £4404.38 + VAT; 
(b)       the annual fee of Connectify web filtering and splash page at a cost of £354 + 
VAT 
(c)        the monthly broadband fee of £32.50 + VAT 
  
 

6. BURGH HALL FEE PROPOSAL AND SCOPE OF WORK  
This was discussed under paragraph 3 above. 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.05 pm   


